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Sector

Prev Close 1D % 1W % 1M % YTD %
DJIA 42544.2 (0.1) (0.8) (5.0) 0.0 
S&P 500 5881.6 (0.4) (1.5) (2.7) 0.0 
FTSE 100 8205.9 0.4 1.3 (1.3) 0.4 
AS30 8465.0 0.5 0.1 (3.3) 0.5 
CSI 300 3820.4 (2.9) (4.1) (3.3) (2.9)
FSSTI 3800.8 0.3 0.8 0.4 0.3 
HSCEI 7090.6 (2.7) (1.7) 0.3 (2.7)
HSI 19623.3 (2.2) (1.3) (0.6) (2.2)
JCI 7163.2 1.2 2.6 (0.5) 1.2 
KLCI 1632.9 (0.6) 1.9 1.6 (0.6)
KOSPI 2398.9 (0.0) (1.8) (4.0) (0.0)
Nikkei 225 39894.5 (1.0) 1.9 2.1 0.0 
SET 1379.9 (1.5) (1.1) (5.1) (1.5)
TWSE 22832.1 (0.9) (1.7) (0.8) (0.9)

BDI 997 0.3 (3.0) (23.2) 0.0 
CPO (RM/mt) 4920 (1.6) 0.3 (5.4) 32.4 
Brent Crude 
(US$/bbl) 

76 1.5 2.9 5.4 1.5 

Source: Bloomberg 

Ticker CP (lcy) TP (lcy) Pot. +/- (%)
BUY 
Anta Sports 2020 HK 76.15 120.60 58.4
Bank Tabungan Negara  BBTN IJ 1,190.00 1,740.00 46.2
Yinson YNS MK 2.62 3.90 48.9
OCBC OCBC SP 16.64 21.00 26.2
CP ALL CPALL TB 55.75 85.00 52.5
Major Cineplex MAJOR TB 14.50 19.00 31.0

GDP (% yoy)  2023 2024F 2025F
US  2.5 2.3 1.8
Euro Zone  0.4 0.8 1.3
Japan  1.9 0.2 1.7
Singapore  1.1 2.9 3.2
Malaysia  3.6 5.4 4.7
Thailand  1.9 2.7 2.9
Indonesia  5.1 5.2 5.3
Hong Kong  3.3 2.7 2.8
China  5.2 4.5 4.2
CPO (RM/mt) 5,088 4,000 4,200
Brent (Average) (US$/bbl) 99.0 81.0 84.0
Source: Bloomberg, UOB ETR, UOB Kay Hian

Venue Begin Close

Virtual Meeting with Hong Kong 07 Jan 07 Jan
Kuaishou Technology (1024 HK) 
Analyst Marketing on Kuala Lumpur 13 Jan 14 Jan
Singapore Tech and Mid-Caps 
Riverstone Holdings Ltd (RSTON SP) Kuala Lumpur 14 Jan 14 Jan
Group Meeting 
Virtual Presentation on Singapore 15 Jan 16 Jan
Regional 1H2025 Outlook and Strategy Pre
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STRATEGY – GREATER CHINA 

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

KEY RECOMMENDATIONS 
Company Rec Share Target Upside/ 

 Price Price (Downside) 
 (lcy) (lcy) to TP (%) 

CATL BUY 258.78 350.00 35.3 
Crystal  BUY 4.39 5.12 16.6 
CSCEC BUY 5.82 6.61 13.6 
Desay BUY 105.68 190.00 79.8 
Geely BUY 14.08 23.00 63.4 
Hansoh Pharma BUY 16.68 29.00 73.9 
JD Logistics BUY 12.68 22 73.5 
Mengniu BUY 16.72 23.50 40.6 
Miniso BUY 23.89 29.30 22.6 
Plover Bay BUY 4.45 6.10 37.1 
Sands China BUY 20.20 28.60 41.6 
Tencent  BUY 416 570 37.0 
Trip.com  BUY 520 640 23.1 
Sinopharm SELL 20.85 18.00 -13.7 
Weimob SELL 3.31 1.5 -54.7 

Source: UOB Kay Hian 

CHANGE IN SHARE PRICE 
Company Rec Dec 24 To-Date* 
  (%) (%) 
Crystal  BUY 3.3 12.0 
CSCEC BUY 0.3 -0.3 
Desay BUY -11.8 -11.8 
Geely BUY 6.9 21.7 
Hansoh Pharma BUY -10.5 -4.7 
Meituan  BUY -10.1 -10.1 
Mengniu BUY 3.4 3.4 
Sands China BUY 5.3 5.4 
Tencent  BUY 4.8 4.8 
Trip.com  BUY 6.2 6.2 
Sinopharm SELL 4.9 10.1 
Hang Seng Index 3.3
*Share price change since stock was selected as alpha pick 
Source: UOB Kay Hian 

PORTFOLIO RETURN 
(%) 1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 2024 
HSI return -3.0 7.1 19.3 -5.1 17.7 
Alpha Picks Return      
- Price-weighted -2.1 1.7 12.4 0.1 12.2 
- Market cap-weighted 1.8 2.4 18.2 -0.7 21.7 
- Equal-weighted 0.2 0.8 8.5 1.9 11.4 

Assumptions for the 3 methodologies:  
1)  Price-weighted: Assuming the same number of shares for each 

stock, a higher share price will have a higher weighting. 
2)  Market cap-weighted: Weighting is based on the market cap at 

inception date, a higher market cap will have a higher weighting. 
3)  Equal-weighted: Assuming the same investment amount for each 

stock, every stock will have the same weighting. 
Source: UOB Kay Hian  
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VALUATION OF ANALYSTS’ ALPHA PICKS 
Price Target Last ------------------- PE ------------------ Yield ROE Market Price/ 

Company Ticker Rec 2 Jan 25 Price Year 2024F 2025F 2026F 2024F 2024F Cap. NTA ps 
  (lcy) (lcy) End (x) (x) (x) (%) (%) (lcy m) (x) 

BUY             
CATL 300750 CH BUY 258.78 350.00 Dec 23 23.8 19.3 15.9 2.1 21.5 1,138384 6.8 
Crystal  2232 HK BUY 4.39 5.12 Dec-23 7.9 7.0 6.2 7.7 13.6 12,524 0.8 
CSCEC 601668 CH BUY 5.82 6.61 Dec-23 4.8 4.3 3.9 4.3 11.2 242,172 0.4 
Desay 002920 CH BUY 105.68 190.00 Dec 23 29.5 22.2 16.7 1.0 22.8 555.274 6.7 
Geely 175 HK BUY 14.08 23.00 Dec 23 14.4 12.4 10.2 2.4 10.4 141,602 2.0 
Hansoh Pharma 3692 HK BUY 16.68 29.00 Dec-23 22.7 20.3 17.8 1.5 15.0 99,007 3.1 
JD Logistics 2618 HK BUY 12.68 22.00 Dec-23 10.5 10.5 9.7 0.0 13.1 84,035 1.5 
Mengniu 2319 HK BUY 16.72 23.50 Dec-23 14.0 11.3 9.8 2.8 10.3 65,527 1.4 
Miniso MNSO US BUY 23.89 29.30 Dec-23 19.2 15.0 12.1 4.5 28.1 7,465 3.5 
Plover Bay 1523 HK BUY 4.45 6.10 Dec-23 16.5 13.5 11.3 6.5 69.1 4,899 10.9 
Sands China 1928 HK BUY 20.20 28.60 Dec-23 20.6 14.5 11.5 0.0 201.6 163,486 20.7 
Tencent  700 HK BUY 416.00 570.00 Dec-23 17.8 15.7 13.9 1.3 17.6 3,828,340 3.2 
Trip.com  9961 HK BUY 520.00 640.00 Dec-23 18.7 21.4 19.3 0.0 13.1 334,926 2.1 
SELL             
Sinopharm 1099 HK SELL 20.85 18.00 Dec-23 7.8 7.4 7.0 3.9 10.2 65,066 0.9 
Weimob 2013 HK SELL 3.31 1.50 Dec-23 n.a. n.a. 63.3 0 -31.7 11,048 4 

Source: Bloomberg, UOB Kay Hian 
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STRATEGY – INDONESIA 

•

•

•

ANALYSTS’ ALPHA* PICKS 
Analyst Company Rec Perf (%) Catalyst 
Posmarito Pakpahan Bank Mandiri BUY -7.3% FY24 results will be announced this month 
Posmarito Pakpahan Bank Negara Indonesia BUY -12.7% FY24 results will be announced this month 
Posmarito Pakpahan Bank Rakyat Indonesia BUY -4.0% FY24 results will be announced this month 

Paula Ruth XL Axiata BUY 1.4% 4Q24 results could benefit from the Christmas 
and New Year festive seasons 

Paula Ruth Indosat BUY NA 4Q24 results could benefit from the Christmas 
and New Year festive seasons 

Benyamin Mikael Ciputra Development BUY -8.4% Continuation of strong marketing sales and 
NPAT in 3Q24 

Benyamin Mikael Jasa Marga BUY -2.7% Major tariff increases in 2025 
Stevanus Juanda Cisarua Mountain Dairy BUY -3.6% Net income to rise by 25.6% in 2024 

Stevanus Juanda Astra International BUY -3.9% 70% of car and motorcycle unit sales are 
financed 

  Drop: BBTN and NCKL 
* Denotes a timeframe of 1-3 months and not UOB Kay Hian’s usual 12-month investment horizon for stock recommendation 
# Share price change since stock was selected as Alpha Pick  
Source: UOB Kay Hian 

KEY RECOMMENDATIONS 
Price Target Potential 

2-Jan-25 Price Upside 
Ticker Rec (Rp) (Rp) (%) 
ISAT  BUY  2,380 3,100 30.3 
BMRI  BUY  5,850 8,120 38.8 
BBRI  BUY  4,210 5,600 33.0 
EXCL  BUY  2,250 3,200 42.2 
CTRA  BUY  995 1,570 57.8 
JSMR  BUY  4,360 6,000 37.6 
BBNI  BUY  4,590 6,560 42.9 
CMRY  BUY  4,920 6,000 22.0 
ASII  BUY  4,950 6,000 21.2 
KLBF  BUY 1340 1800 34.3 

Source: UOB Kay Hian 

CHANGE IN SHARE PRICE 
Dec-24 To Date 

Company Rec (%) (%) 
BBTN BUY -11.3% -17.6% 
BMRI BUY -7.3% -0.4% 
BBRI BUY -4.0% -5.9% 
EXCL BUY 1.4% 2.8% 
CTRA BUY -8.4% -1.5% 
JSMR BUY -2.7% -4.3% 
BBNI BUY -12.7% -6.3% 
CMRY BUY -3.6% 28.8% 
ASII BUY -3.9% -2.9% 
NCKL BUY -9.0% -16.8% 
JCI -0.5% 
USD-IDR X-RATE   1.9% 

Source: UOB Kay Hian 

PORTFOLIO RETURN 
1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 2024 

JCI return 0.2% -3.1% 6.6% -6.0% -2.7% 
Alpha Picks Return 
- Price-weighted 9.1% -3.0% 5.9% -9.4% 2.6% 
- Market cap-weighted 8.4% 1.2% 5.9% -13.3% 2.2% 
- Equal-weighted 6.9% -2.4% 3.7% -11.1% -2.9% 

Assumptions for the 3 methodologies:  
1)  Price-weighted: Assuming the same number of shares for each 

stock, a higher share price will have a higher weighting. 
2)  Market cap-weighted: Weighting is based on the market cap at date 

of inclusion, a higher market cap will have a higher weighting. 
3)  Equal-weighted: Assuming the same investment amount for each 

stock, every stock will have the same weighting. 
Source: UOB Kay Hian 

VALUATION 
Price Target Potential Market 3M Avg ------------ PE ----------- ----------- P/B ---------- ROE Net 

2 Jan 25 Price Upside Cap Turnover 2024F 2025F 2024F 2025F 2024F Gearing 
Company Ticker Rec (Rp) (Rp) (%) (US$m) (US$m) (x) (x) (x) (x) (%) (%)
INDOSAT ISAT BUY 2,380 3,100 30.3 4,735 3.3 4.1 3.7 2.3 1.6 15.7 144.4 
BANK MANDIRI BMRI BUY 5,850 8,120 38.8 33,681 38.8 9.7 8.8 1.9 1.7 20.2 (23.0) 
BANK RAKYAT INDONESIA BBRI BUY 4,210 5,600 33.0 39,360 71.2 10.3 9.4 2.0 1.9 19.4 (23.4) 
PT XL AXIATA EXCL BUY 2,250 3,200 42.2 1,822 3.6 18.6 14.5 1.1 1.0 6.4 169.6 
CIPUTRA DEVELOPMENT CTRA BUY 995 1,570 57.8 1,138 1.8 9.2 9.5 0.8 0.8 9.6 (11.1) 
JASA MARGA (PERSERO) JSMR BUY 4,360 6,000 37.6 1,952 1.2 10.9 8.0 0.9 0.8 11.7 161.8 
BANK NEGARA INDONESIA BBNI BUY 4,590 6,560 42.9 10,560 15.3 7.8 7.1 1.1 1.0 14.1 (62.3) 
CISARUA MOUNTAIN DAIRY CMRY BUY 4,920 6,000 22.0 2,408 0.6 26.8 22.7 5.6 4.8 21.8 (57.7) 
ASTRA INTERNATIONAL ASII BUY 4,950 6,000 21.2 12,362 13.6 5.8 5.3 0.9 0.9 15.0 20.5 
KALBE FARMA KLBF BUY 1340 1800 34.3 3,875.2 3.4 19.6 17.6 2.7 2.5 13.9 (12.5) 
Source: Bloomberg, UOB Kay Hian 
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COMPANY UPDATE BUY

(Previous TP RM1.35)

COMPANY DESCRIPTION

STOCK DATA

PRICE CHART

Source: Bloomberg

•

•

•

Source: VS Industry, Bloomberg, UOB Kay Hian
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SALES ASSUMPTION 
(RMm) FY23 FY24 FY25F FY26F 
Sales 4,555 4,248 4,605 5,842 
Key customer 2,480 2,007 2,554 3,436 
Customer Z 400 400 417 459 
China 72 30 30 72
Indonesia 344 350 333 366 
New key 
customers 

1000 1070 900 1100 

Others 259 391 372 409 
US$/RM 4.51 4.70 4.30 4.40 
Core net margin 
(%)

4.4% 4.9% 4.8% 5.7% 

Source: UOB Kay Hian 

FIVE-YEAR FORWARD PE BAND 
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Source: UOB Kay Hian
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Year to 31 Jul (RMm) 2024 2025F 2026F 2027F
Net turnover 4248 4605 5842 6288

EBITDA 413 442 597 629

Deprec. & amort. 126 120 128 129

EBIT 287 321 469 501

Associate contributions 0 3 3 3

Net interest income/(expense) -18 -28 -28 -28

Pre-tax profit 269 296 443 475

Tax -74 -78 -117 -126

Minorities 9 3 5 5

Net profit 246 221 331 355

Net profit (adj.) 210 221 331 355

Year to 31 Jul (RMm) 2024 2025F 2026F 2027F
Fixed assets 903 933 955 976

Other LT assets 271 274 276 279

Cash/ST investment 755 840 742 854

Other current assets 2,148 2,225 2,753 2,944

Total assets 4,078 4,272 4,725 5,053

ST debt 337 337 337 337

Other current liabilities 828 871 1,097 1,180

LT debt 571 571 571 571

Other LT liabilities 49 49 49 49

Shareholders' equity 2,293 2,448 2,681 2,930

Minority interest (0) (4) (9) (14)

Total liabilities & equity 4,078 4,272 4,725 5,053

Year to 31 Jul (RMm) 2024 2025F 2026F 2027F
Operating 299.0 223.1 72.8 289.9

Pre-tax profit 269 296 443 475

Tax (70) (78) (117) (126)

Deprec. & amort. 126 120 128 129

Working capital changes (36) (48) (315) (122)

Non-cash items (72) (72) (72) (72)

Other operating cashflows 83 6 6 6

Investing (183) (115) (115) (115)

Capex (growth) (147) (150) (150) (150)

Investments 0 0 0 0

Proceeds from sale of assets 8 0 0 0

Others (44) 35 35 35

Financing (49) (23) (56) (63)

Dividend payments (77) (66) (98) (106)

Issue of shares 45 20 20 20

Proceeds from borrowings 0 0 0 0

Loan repayment 10 50 50 50

Others/interest paid (28) (28) (28) (28)

Net cash inflow (outflow) 67 85 (98) 112

Beginning cash & cash equivalent 689 755 840 742

Changes due to forex impact 8 0 0 0

Ending cash & cash equivalent 764 840 742 854

Year to 31 Jul (%) 2024 2025F 2026F 2027F
Profitability

EBITDA margin 9.7 9.6 10.2 10.0

Pre-tax margin 6.3 6.4 7.6 7.6

Net margin 5.8 4.8 5.7 5.6

ROA 6.1 5.3 7.4 7.6

ROE 11.1 9.3 12.9 13.2

Growth

Turnover (8.1) 10.9 37.6 51.2

EBITDA 0.3 9.0 49.4 59.6

Pre-tax profit 2.6 13.1 69.9 85.0

Net profit 31.0 (13.3) 69.7 84.8

Net profit (adj.) 4.7 5.3 49.8 7.2

EPS 5.6 6.9 69.7 84.8

Leverage

Debt to total capital 39.6 37.1 34.0 31.1

Debt to equity 39.6 37.1 33.9 31.0

Net debt/(cash) to equity 6.7 2.8 6.2 1.9

Interest cover (x) 22.5 15.6 21.1 22.2
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COMPANY UPDATE HOLD

(Previous TP S$1.45) 

COMPANY DESCRIPTION

STOCK DATA

(0.8) (13.4) (1.5) (24.6) 1.6

PRICE CHART

Source: Bloomberg 

•

•

•

•

Source: Mapletree Logistics Trust, Bloomberg, UOB Kay Hian 
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KEY OPERATING METRICS 
Key Metrics 2QFY24 3QFY24 4QFY24 1QFY25 2QFY25 yoy % Chg qoq % Chg
DPU (S cents) 2.268 2.253 2.211 2.068 2.027 -10.6% -2.0%
Occupancy 96.9% 95.9% 96.0% 95.7% 96.0% -0.9ppt 0.3ppt
Aggregate Leverage 38.9% 38.8% 38.9% 39.6% 40.2% 1.3ppt 0.6ppt
Weighted Financing Cost 2.5% 2.5% 2.7% 2.7% 2.7% 0.2ppt 0ppt
% Borrowing in Fixed Rates 83% 83% 84% 83% 84% 1ppt 1ppt
WALE by NLA (years) 3.0 2.9 3.0 2.9 2.8 -0.2yrs -0.1yrs
Debt Maturity (years) 3.8 3.7 3.8 3.7 3.6 -0.2yrs -0.1yrs
Rental Reversions 0.2% 3.8% 2.9% 2.6% -0.6% -0.8ppt -3.2ppt

Source: MLT 

PORTFOLIO VALUATION BY COUNTRY
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0.7%

Source: MLT 

OCCUPANCY LEVELS BY COUNTRY 
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OCCUPANCY RATE – MAINLAND CHINA 
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TOP 10 TENANTS BY GROSS REVENUE 
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Year to 31 Mar (S$m) 2024 2025F 2026F 2027F Year to 31 Mar (S$m) 2024 2025F 2026F 2027F 
Net turnover 733.9 732.2  744.1 747.6 Fixed assets 13,140.3  13,433.1  13,433.1 13,433.1 
EBITDA 508.2 520.0  518.0 520.9 Other LT assets 186.8  162.3  162.3 162.3 
Deprec. & amort. 0.0 0.0  0.0 0.0 Cash/ST investment 304.8  322.9  332.9 330.0 
EBIT 508.2 520.0  518.0 520.9 Other current assets 180.4  107.0  108.5 108.9 
Total other non-operating income 22.2 (7.4) 0.0 0.0 Total assets 13,812.3  14,025.4  14,036.9 14,034.4 
Associate contributions 0.0 0.0  0.0 0.0 ST debt 275.0  299.4  299.4 299.4 
Net interest income/(expense) (137.2) (157.1) (175.1) (182.0) Other current liabilities 346.1  366.4  371.8 373.4 
Pre-tax profit 393.1 355.5  342.9 338.8 LT debt 5,034.6  5,380.0  5,520.0 5,650.0 
Tax (63.1) (57.6) (41.2) (40.7) Other LT liabilities 672.2  715.6  715.6 715.6 
Minorities (2.6) (0.4) (0.8) (0.8) Shareholders' equity 7,466.4  7,238.7  7,104.8 6,970.8 
Perpetual Securities (24.3) (25.1) (24.3) (24.3) Minority interest 18.0  25.2  25.2 25.2 
Net profit 303.1 272.4  276.7 273.1 Total liabilities & equity 13,812.3  14,025.4  14,036.9 14,034.4 
Net profit (adj.) 281.0 279.8  276.7 273.1 

Year to 31 Mar (S$m) 2024 2025F 2026F 2027F Year to 31 Mar (%) 2024 2025F 2026F 2027F 
Operating 573.5 550.3  474.0 474.6 Profitability 
Pre-tax profit 371.0 362.8  342.9 338.8 EBITDA margin 69.2  71.0  69.6 69.7 
Tax 0.0 0.0  0.0 0.0 Pre-tax margin 53.6  48.6  46.1 45.3 
Deprec. & amort. 0.0 0.0  0.0 0.0 Net margin 41.3  37.2  37.2 36.5 
Associates 0.0 0.0  0.0 0.0 ROA 2.2  2.0  2.0 1.9 
Working capital changes 15.0 7.8  4.6 1.3 ROE 4.0  3.7  3.9 3.9 
Non-cash items 0.0 0.0  0.0 0.0 
Other operating cashflows 187.5 179.6  126.5 134.4 Growth  
Investing (844.3) (314.7) 0.0 0.0 Turnover 0.4  (0.2) 1.6 0.5 
Capex (growth) (1,027.6) (432.2) 0.0 0.0 EBITDA (0.7) 2.3  (0.4) 0.5 
Capex (maintenance) 0.0 0.0  0.0 0.0 Pre-tax profit (40.2) (9.6) (3.5) (1.2) 
Proceeds from sale of assets 177.8 117.5  0.0 0.0 Net profit (44.4) (10.1) 1.6 (1.3) 
Others 5.6 0.0  0.0 0.0 Net profit (adj.) 2.7  (0.4) (1.1) (1.3) 
Financing 280.6 (217.5) (464.1) (477.4) EPU (0.7) (1.9) (2.0) (2.1) 
Distribution to unitholders (409.6) (412.6) (410.7) (407.1) 
Issue of shares 200.0 0.0  0.0 0.0 Leverage  
Proceeds from borrowings 665.3 369.8  140.0 130.0 Debt to total capital 41.5  43.9  44.9 46.0 
Loan repayment 0.0 0.0  0.0 0.0 Debt to equity 71.1  78.5  81.9 85.3 
Others/interest paid (175.1) (174.6) (193.4) (200.3) Net debt/(cash) to equity 67.0  74.0  77.2 80.6 
Net cash inflow (outflow) 9.8 18.1  10.0 (2.9) Interest cover (x) 3.7  3.3  3.0 2.9 
Beginning cash & cash equivalent 302.5 304.8  322.9 332.9 
Changes due to forex impact (7.5) 0.0  0.0 0.0 
Ending cash & cash equivalent 304.8 322.9  332.9 330.0 
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COMPANY UPDATE BUY

COMPANY DESCRIPTION

STOCK DATA

PRICE CHART

Source: Bloomberg

•

•

•

Source: Seatrium, Bloomberg, UOB Kay Hian
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P/B CHART FROM 2018 TO PRESENT
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SEQUENTIAL IMPROVEMENT IN EBITDA (S$M) 
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NO. OF WELLS DRILLED BY ONGC VS OIL PRICE 

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24

Wells drilled by ONGC Brent oil (RHS)

No. of wells US$/bbl

Note: 12 months ending 31 March 
Source: ONGC, Bloomberg 

NET ORDERBOOK (S$M) 
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Year to 31 Dec (S$m) 2023 2024F 2025F 2026F
Net turnover 7,291 8,343 7,281 6,715 

EBITDA (1,116) 657 823 860 

Deprec. & amort. 456 456 468 443 

EBIT (1,573) 201 355 417 

Total other non-operating income (282) 0 1 1 

Associate contributions 7 28 28 28 

Net interest income/(expense) (92) (111) (8) 24

Pre-tax profit (1,939) 118 375 470 

Tax (14) (30) (94) (117)

Minorities 13 17 15 13 

Net profit (1,940) 105 296 366 

Net profit (adj.) (1,940) 105 295 365 

Year to 31 Dec (S$m) 2023 2024F 2025F 2026F
Fixed assets 4,081 3,855 3,618 3,405 

Other LT assets 5,826 5,763 5,564 5,398 

Cash/ST investment 2,270 2,574 2,811 3,620 

Other current assets 4,050 4,423 3,842 3,540 

Total assets 16,227 16,616 15,835 15,963 

ST debt 743 743 743 743 

Other current liabilities 5,445 5,219 4,558 4,434 

LT debt 2,274 2,800 2,400 2,300 

Other LT liabilities 1,272 1,272 1,272 1,272 

Shareholders' equity 6,471 6,576 6,872 7,237 

Minority interest 21 4 (10) (24)

Total liabilities & equity 16,227 16,616 15,835 15,963 

Year to 31 Dec (S$m) 2023 2024F 2025F 2026F
Operating 600.8 (311.1) 595.7 836.9 

Pre-tax profit (1,572.6) 200.6 354.6 417.2 

Tax (23.5) 19.0 (124.6) 85.8 

Deprec. & amort. 456.3 456.3 468.1 442.7 

Associates 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Working capital changes 122.1 (715.5) 18.3 12.0 

Non-cash items 25.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Other operating cashflows 1,593.0 (271.5) (120.7) (120.7)

Investing 654.4 89.0 40.4 72.8 

Capex (growth) (115.9) (100.0) (100.0) (100.0)

Investments 755.4 179.0 130.4 162.8 

Proceeds from sale of assets 14.5 10.0 10.0 10.0 

Others 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Financing (1,071.5) 526.2 (400.0) (100.0)

Dividend payments 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Proceeds from borrowings 0.0 526.2 0.0 0.0 

Loan repayment (1,016.6) 0.0 (400.0) (100.0)

Others/interest paid (54.9) 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Net cash inflow (outflow) 183.6 304.1 236.2 809.7 

Beginning cash & cash equivalent 2,090.8 2,270.2 2,574.3 2,810.5 

Changes due to forex impact (4.3) 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Ending cash & cash equivalent 2,270.2 2,574.3 2,810.5 3,620.2 

Year to 31 Dec (%) 2023 2024F 2025F 2026F
Profitability

EBITDA margin (15.3) 7.9 11.3 12.8 

Pre-tax margin (26.6) 1.4 5.2 7.0 

Net margin (26.6) 1.3 4.1 5.5 

ROA (15.3) 0.6 1.8 2.3 

ROE (37.9) 1.6 4.4 5.2 

Growth

Turnover 274.5 14.4 (12.7) (7.8)

EBITDA n.a. n.a. 25.2 4.5 

Pre-tax profit n.a. n.a. 217.8 25.3 

Net profit n.a. n.a. 181.5 23.7 

Net profit (adj.) n.a. n.a. 180.6 23.8 

EPS n.a. n.a. 181.5 23.7 

Leverage

Debt to total capital 31.7 35.0 31.4 29.7 

Debt to equity 46.6 53.9 45.7 42.1 

Net debt/(cash) to equity 11.5 14.7 4.8 (8.0)

Interest cover (x) (12.1) 5.9 99.5 n.a.
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STRATEGY – THAILAND

•

•

•

•

•

Analyst Company Rec Performance Catalyst
Kasemsun Koonnara CK BUY 5.5 Strong backlog and tactical play from share 

repurchase
Kampon Akaravarinchai CPALL BUY (9.0) Strong gross margin improvement in 2024
Kasemsun Koonnara CPN BUY (5.0) Announcement of new projects
Benjaphol Suthwanich / 
Nonpawit Vathanadachakul 

ERW BUY (4.5) Strong stability in revenue stream during the low 
travel season

Thanawat Thangchadakorn KBANK BUY 3.3 Sooner-than-expected normalisation in credit 
costs

Kampon Akaravarinchai / 
Nichapa Ratchabandit 

MAJOR BUY 1.4 More blockbuster movies 

Thanawat Thangchadakorn MTC BUY (2.5) Outstanding loan growth and expect to see 
reduction in provisioning to boost earnings in 
4Q24

Arsit Pamaranon RATCH BUY (2.4) Expected announcement of new power 
development plan

Thanawat Thangchadakorn TIDLOR BUY (4.5) Reduction in provisioning to boost earnings in 
4Q24

Kitpon Praiphaisarnkit/ 
Thachasorn Jutagonon 

TRUE BUY - Dropped

Tanaporn Visaruthaphong/ 
Thachasorn Jutagonon 

WHA BUY (3.5) Dropped

Kampon Akaravarinchai BTG BUY  Increase in swine and poultry selling prices
Kampon Akaravarinchai TFG BUY  Recovery in domestic swine and broiler ASPs

* Denotes a timeframe of 1-3 months and not UOBKH’s usual 12-month investment horizon for stock recommendation 
# Share price change since stock was selected as alpha pick 
Source: UOB Kay Hian 

KEY RECOMMENDATIONS 
 Share Price Target Upside/ 
Company 30 Dec 24 Price (Downside) 

(Bt) (Bt) to TP (%) 
BTG 18.80 24.20 28.72 
CK 19.20 27.30 42.19 
CPALL 55.75 85.00 52.47 
CPN 57.00 84.00 47.37 
ERW 3.82 4.60 20.42 
KBANK 155.50 190.00 22.19 
MAJOR 14.70 19.00 29.25 
MTC 48.00 64.00 33.33 
RATCH 30.00 40.00 33.33 
TFG 3.38 6.00 77.51 
TIDLOR 17.00 22.00 29.41 

Source: UOB Kay Hian 

CHANGE IN SHARE PRICE 
Company Dec 24 To-date* 
 (%) (%) 
CK 5.5 5.5 
CPALL (9.0) (10.1) 
CPN (5.0) 3.2 
ERW (4.5) 0.5 
KBANK 3.3 18.3 
MAJOR 1.4 (5.2) 
MTC (2.5) (2.5) 
RATCH (2.4) 13.2 
TIDLOR (4.5) (4.5) 
TRUE - (9.8) 
WHA (3.5) (6.0) 
SET Index (1.9) 

*Share price change since stock was selected as alpha pick 
Source: UOB Kay Hian 

PORTFOLIO RETURNS 
(%) 1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 2024 
SET return (2.7) (5.6) 11.4 (3.4) (1.1) 
Alpha Picks Return      
- Price-weighted (5.0) 0.5 14.6 (3.2) 7.0 
-Market cap-weighted (3.9) 2.0 14.0 (6.9) 5.4 
- Equal-weighted (2.8) 0.7 8.9 (3.4) 3.4 

Assumptions for the three methodologies: 
1. Price-weighted: Assuming the same number of shares for each 

stock, a higher share price will have a higher weighting. 
2. Market cap-weighted: Weighting is based on the market cap at 

inception date, a higher market cap will have a higher weighting. 
3. Equal-weighted: Assuming the same investment amount for each 

stock, every stock will have the same weighting. 
Source: UOB Kay Hian Pre
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VALUATION 
Last Price Target Upside Market ------------- PE ------------- EPS PEG P/B Yield ROE

Company Ticker Rec. 30 Dec 24 Price Downside Cap 2023 2024F 2025F Growth 2024F 2024F 2024F 2024F
(Bt) (Bt) (%) (US$m) (x) (x) (x) 2024F (%) (x) (x) (%) (%) 

Betagro BTG TB BUY 18.80 24.20 28.72 1,100 n.a. 15.0 11.7 273.2 0.1 1.3 2.0 9.1 
Ch. Karnchang CK TB BUY 19.20 27.30 42.19 983 21.7 18.0 14.9 20.1 0.9 1.2 2.1 6.6 
CP All CPALL TB BUY 55.75 85.00 52.47 15,139 27.1 20.3 18.3 33.4 0.6 4.0 2.5 7.9 
Central Pattana CPN TB BUY 57.00 84.00 47.37 7,733 17.0 15.0 14.1 12.9 1.2 2.5 3.3 16.2 
The Erawan Group ERW TB BUY 3.82 4.60 20.42 564 23.7 15.5 20.2 52.8 0.3 2.4 2.0 17.1 
Kasikornbank KBANK TB BUY 155.50 190.00 22.19 11,138 8.7 7.5 7.1 15.7 0.5 0.7 5.2 9.0 
Major Cineplex Group MAJOR TB BUY 14.70 19.00 29.25 368 13.0 16.7 12.4 (22.2) (0.8) 2.3 3.8 12.0 
Muangthai Capital MTC TB BUY 48.00 64.00 33.33 3,076 20.7 16.9 13.1 22.6 0.7 2.7 1.1 17.4 
Ratch Group RATCH TB BUY 30.00 40.00 33.33 1,972 12.6 9.0 7.9 40.7 0.2 0.6 5.7 6.8 
Thaifoods Group  TFG TB BUY 3.38 6.00 77.51 594 n.a. 6.3 6.1 419.9 0.0 1.3 5.3 23.4 
Ngern Tid Lor TIDLOR TB BUY 17.00 22.00 29.41 1,497 12.8 11.7 9.4 10.2 1.1 1.5 1.6 13.9 
Source: UOB Kay Hian  
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SECTOR UPDATE 
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MARKET WEIGHT 

SECTOR PICKS 
Current Price Target Price 

Company Ticker Rec (Bt) (Bt)
Minor
International 

MINT TB BUY 26.00 38.00 

Source: Respective companies, UOB Kay Hian 

PEER COMPARISON 
Last Target Upside Market -------- Net Profit -------- ------------- PE ------------- Net EPS P/B Yield ROE

Company Rec. Price Price Downside Cap 2024F 2025F 2024F 2025F Growth 2024F 2024F 2024F
(Bt) (Bt) (%) (US$m) (Btm) (Bt m) (x) (x) 2024F(%) (x) (%) (%) 

CENTEL TB SELL 34.50 47.00 36.2 1,530 1,443 1,670 35.1 30.3 15.6 2.4 1.1 7.0 
ERW TB BUY 3.82 4.60 20.4 606 1,205 923 16.6 21.7 52.8 2.6 1.9 17.1 
MINT TB BUY 26.00 38.00 46.2 4,756 8,007 9,202 19.9 16.9 41.0 1.9 1.7 8.8 
Sector     6,892 10,656 11,795 23.0 20.3 36.4 2.1 1.6 9.1 
Source: UOB Kay Hian, Bloomberg 
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3Q24 RESULTS WRAP-UP 
Core profit 3Q23 2Q24 3Q24 yoy chg qoq chg UOBKH Street 
CENTEL 71 168 163 128.5% -2.6% Above In-line 
ERW 153 151 124 -18.6% -17.8% In-line In-line 
MINT 2,273 3,230 2,636 16.0% -18.4% In-line Above 
Total 2,497 3,549 2,924 17.1% -17.6% In-line In-line 

Source: Respective companies, UOB Kay Hian 

•

•

•

KEY PERFORMANCE IN 3Q24 
Hotel Business 3Q19 3Q23 2Q24 3Q24 yoy chg qoq chg vs pre-COVID-19
Occupancy rate 
CENTEL 75% 68% 69% 67% -1.3 ppt -2.5 ppt 89.6% 
ERW 74% 81% 79% 77% -4.3 ppt -2.4 ppt 104.6% 
MINT 74% 70% 71% 71% 1.0 ppt 0.0 ppt 95.9% 
Avg 74% 72% 72% 72% 0.2 ppt -0.5 ppt 96.9% 
ADR (Bt/night) 
CENTEL 3,825 4,534 4,875 4,944 9.0% 1.4% 129.3% 
ERW 1,661 1,763 1,834 1,823 3.4% -0.6% 109.7% 
MINT 3,763 5,610 6,570 6,007 7.1% -8.6% 159.6% 
Avg 3,489 4,899 5,634 5,214 6.4% -7.5% 149.4% 
RevPar (Bt/night) 
CENTEL 2,858 3,096 3,378 3,319 7.2% -1.7% 116.1% 
ERW 1,223 1,430 1,454 1,405 -1.7% -3.4% 114.9% 
MINT 2,773 3,927 4,692 4,272 8.8% -9.0% 154.1% 
Avg 2,582 3,505 4,070 3,739 6.7% -8.1% 144.8% 
Food Business - SSSG (%) 
CENTEL -8.4% 0.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0 ppt 0.0 ppt 
MINT -3.7% -2.0% -2.8% -2.7% -0.7 ppt 0.1 ppt 
Avg -6.1% -1.0% -0.4% -0.4% 0.7 ppt 0.1 ppt 

Source: Respective companies, UOB Kay Hian

ERW QUARTERLY EARNINGS PERFORMANCE

Source: ERW, UOB Kay Hian 

MINT QUARTERLY EARNINGS PERFORMANCE 

Source: MINT, UOB Kay Hian 

CENTEL QUARTERLY EARNINGS PERFORMANCE 

Source: CENTEL, UOB Kay Hian 

REVPAR COMPARISON BY QUARTER 

Source: Respective companies, UOB Kay Hian Pre
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INTERNATIONAL TOURIST ARRIVALS

Source: Ministry of Tourism and Sports, UOB Kay Hian 

TRAVEL BUDGET EXPECTATION 2025 VS 2024 

Source: Accor, UOB Kay Hian 

RUSSIA LONG-HAUL OUTBOUND TRAVEL

Source: Tourism Economics, ETC, UOB Kay Hian  

EUROPEAN TRAVEL DESTINATION (2025) 

Source: Accor, UOB Kay Hian Pre
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